Respondents shall deposit not less than two thousand dollars ($2,000.00) with The 

Balaban & Raczka Law Firm, Trustee, toward the Funds, with Respondents 

contributing additional amounts toward the Funds as necessary to pay claims. 

Respondents shall deposit another five thousand five hundred dollars ($5,500) in 

the same manner on or before April 1, 2026.  Notwithstanding anything to the 

contrary set forth herein, any valid claims presented will be paid within sixty (60) 

days after receipt of same.   

21. Subject to the provisions of paragraphs 22 and 23 below, refunds are

[...]

promotion, and operation of music festivals in the State of Connecticut. 

C. PAYMENT TO THE STATE 

29. Subject to the provisions of paragraph 29 herein, without a finding or 

admission of non-compliance with CUTPA, Respondents shall make a payment to the 

State in the amount of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00), which shall be directed 

to Treasurer, State of Connecticut, c/o Joseph Gasser, AAG, 165 Capitol Avenue, 

Hartford, CT, 06106, such funds to be deposited in the Connecticut Attorney General’s 

Consumer Fund, to be used for consumer complaint resolution, consumer protection